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Procedural History

This investigation was initiated as a result of a complaint filed with
the Professional Conduct Board by one of respondent's former clients.
After
an investigation was conducted by bar counsel, bar counsel and respondent
stipulated to a statement of facts and certain conclusions of law.
Respondent waived all procedural rights under Administrative Order 9,
including the right to a hearing.
The Professional Conduct Board accepted the stipulation and issued a

private admonition to respondent. The facts and conclusions upon which
that
sanction is based are set forth below.
Facts
1. Respondent has been a member of the Vermont Bar since December
1970.

A significant portion of respondent's private practice has involved
domestic
relations law.

2. Respondent began representing complainant in August of 1987 in
connection with a contested divorce and custody proceeding.

3. A final hearing was held in complainant's divorce case in May of
1988. The superior court judge issued findings of fact and conclusions of
law from the bench. The judge ordered respondent to prepare a final order

for his signature.

4. Complainant moved out of state. Over the next 7 months, on at least
three occasions, respondent advised complainant that respondent would soon

be
sending complainant a copy of her final divorce order. However, respondent
did not do so.

5. In January and February of 1989, complainant wrote to respondent,
requesting a copy of her final order of divorce. Respondent received the
letters but did not respond.

6. Complainant returned to Vermont on or about April 16, 1989 and
spoke
with complainant by telephone. Respondent agreed to meet with complainant
on
April 20, 1989.



7. Complainant went to respondent's office on April 20 and found a
note
pinned to respondent's office door informing complainant that respondent
was
unable to meet with complainant. Complainant proceeded to the superior
court
to obtain a copy of the final divorce decree.

8. The clerk of the superior court informed complainant that a final
order had not been filed in the matter and, therefore, complainant was not
legally divorced. This information was not correct because the judge had
entered an order of divorce on the record at the final hearing in November
of 1988. Nevertheless, this news was extremely upsetting to complainant.

9. The clerk of the superior court then telephoned respondent's office
and inquired about the final order. Respondent advised the clerk that the
order was in respondent's file and would be sent to the judge immediately.

10. The next day respondent submitted to the judge the proposed final
order and a letter apologizing for the fact that respondent took more than
11 months to comply with the judge's directive. The judge signed the final
order on April 24.

11. Subsequently, complainant filed a complaint with the Professional
Conduct Board. Respondent cooperated in the investigation of the complaint
with the exception that respondent failed to produce respondent's file in
the matter. Respondent, who has left private practice, could not find the
file.

12. Respondent admits and the Board so finds that respondent neglected
to file the final order with the court in a timely manner.

13. Respondent admits and the Board so finds that respondent neglected
to respond to complainant's inquiries about the final order for an
unreasonable period of time.

Conclusions of Law

Respondent's conduct violated the following provisions of the Code of
Professional Responsibility:

1. DR 1-102(A) (5) (a lawyer shall not engage in conduct that is
prejudicial to the administration of justice);

2. DR 6-101(A) (2) (a lawyer shall not handle a legal matter without
preparation adequate in the circumstances); and

3. DR 6-101(A) (3) (a lawyer shall not neglect a legal matter entrusted
to him).

Sanction

Although none of complainant's legal rights were prejudiced by
respondent's neglect, respondent's misconduct caused inconvenience and
emotional upset which could easily have been avoided by respondent's prompt
attention to this matter. In considering what sanction should be imposed,
the Board is mindful that respondent has no history of professional
misconduct in over twenty years of practice. Therefore, the Board has
privately admonished respondent for these violations.

Dated at Montpelier, Vermont, this 1st day of November, 1991.
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